OFFICIAL

%

;o0 ( VDI R -
T FRENDLY =l LUl T

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B]

Please ask for Elliot Wearne-Gould
(Democratic Support Officer)

T 01752 305155

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 05 July 2022

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday |3 July 2022
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair

Councillor Deacon, Vice Chair

Councillors Finn, Harrison, McDonald, Murphy, Nicholson, Partridge, Mrs Pengelly, Reilly,
Salmon, Tuffin and Wheeler.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the room
Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the recording
for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for
the Municipal Year 2022/2023

For the Committee to note the appointment of Councillor Mrs Aspinall as Chair, and
Councillor Deacon as Vice Chair for the forthcoming municipal year.

Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance by Committee Members
Declarations of Interest

The Committee will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on
this agenda.

Minutes (Pages | - 4)

The Committee will be asked to confirm if the minutes of 09/03/2022 are correct for the
record.

Chairs Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

Terms of Reference: (Pages 5 - 6)

Health and Adult Social Care Policy Brief: (Pages 7 - 10)

Healthwatch Plymouth: (Pages |1 - 44)

Urgent and Emergency Care, Plymouth (Pages 45 - 78)
[) 111 and Out of Hours Primary Care

2) Ambulance Handovers

3) Admission Avoidance

4) Same Day Emergency Care + Emergency Department
5) Hospital Discharge

Tracking Decisions: (Pages 79 - 80)
Work Programme (Pages 81 - 82)

The Chair and Vice-Chair will lead a discussion of items on the work programme for the
municipal year 2022/23



OFFICIAL Page 1 Agenda Iltem 4

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 9 March 2022

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.

Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair.

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Corvid, Harrison, McDonald, Murphy, Salmon and Tuffin.
Also in attendance: Councillor Patrick Nicholson (Cabinet Member), Craig McArdle
(Strategic Director for People), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Anna
Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning), Robert Sowden (Senior
Performance Advisor), Rob Dyer (Torbay and South Devon NHS Trust), David
McAuley (Livewell Southwest), Simon Tapley (NHS Devon CCG) & Jamie Sheldon
(Senior Governance Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.37 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

33. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of
conduct.

34. Minutes

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021.
35. Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.
36. Health and Adult Social Care Policy Brief

Sarah Gooding (Pol
[...]
mme
and would continue to use Home Park and Outreach vaccination centres to deliver
this. The programme could go to peoples homes where necessary to deliver the
vaccine;

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor) presented this item to the Committee
and highlighted the following key points:

21 care settings had outbreaks of which the overall number had reduced. 15 of the
current outbreaks had been in older person care homes, 5 in homes supporting
under 65’s and one outbreak involved in a supported living provider;

Long term admission to care homes remained relatively static between | April 2021
and 31 January 2022 and with lower admissions in September would see the
trajectory on course for lower number compared to 2020/21;

The number of younger people going in care remained low in Plymouth;

Daily numbers showed the number of people in receipt of domiciliary care since the

start of the year had been increasing which had a positive effect on the number of
people waiting for care;

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022



OFFICIAL

39.

40.

Page 3

On 23 February the waiting list had been |15 which showed a decrease from
November 2021 which had been recorded at |77. The current waiting list had
further reduced in March 2022 to 98;

Safeguarding continued to deliver good outcomes for those people subject to
safeguarding enquiries with 337 people or 98% meeting safeguarding personal
outcomes fully or partially achieved;

The number of people with a stay in Derriford Hospital of over 14 or 21 days had
been an increasing trend since early 2021. From February 2022 this trend reversed
slightly with the number of delays having been reduced;

Members discussed:

PPE made available to Care homes would remain free for the next 12 months which
had been supported by national government;

24 patients had spent 6 weeks in an intermediate care space before moving on or
returning home. 24 people had been waiting for domiciliary provision;

Care workers in the country had a requirement to be fully vaccinated, this legislation
would cease after 15 March 2022;

The committee noted the report.

Long-Term Plan

Simon Tapley (Deputy accountable officer), Liz Davenport (Chief Executive) and Rob
Dyer (Medical Director) presented the Long-Term Plan.

Members agreed:-

l.
2.

5.

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives this report;

That Members support the use of masterclasses as the opportunity to
influence the development of the Long-Term Plan for Devon, Plymouth and
Torbay.

That Members support the development of a Joint Committee with Devon
and Torbay so that LTP work that crosses Local Authority boundaries can be
considered and scrutinised collectively each of the Scrutiny Committees in
the county.

That Plymouth City Council’s Children’s Social Care and Education Overview
and Scrutiny Committee consider workforce development for the Health
care sector.

For all Councillors to have access to information in relation to masterclasses

Local Care Partnership Update (To Follow)

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022



OFFICIAL

41.

42.

Page 4

(Councillor Patrick Nicholson (Deputy leader), Craig McArdle (Strategic Director
for People) and Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning)
presented the report to the Committee and Members discussed:

Work had been underway to develop links and to prioritise veterans and their
access to mental health services. It was noted that this could be brought forward in
the planned mental health select committee;

A presentation delivered by Matt Garrett, Service Director for Community
Connections would be circulated for the Committee in relation to what the
partnership had been doing to rectify issues of homelessness and the use of Bed and
Breakfasts. The presentation had been delivered to the last Health and Wellbeing
Board;

Committee agreed:-

I. For the Scrutiny Committee to receive the report for information and
consideration.

2. The committee are invited to note the content of the report, acknowledging
progress and successes.

3. To acknowledge the considerable system wide challenges and pressures that
exist within Plymouth, noting strategies to address these in the short,
medium and longer term.

4. To acknowledge and note system wide, enabling work relating to Estates and
Workforce that will address some of the wider challenges.

Tracking Resolutions (To Follow)
The committee noted the report
Work Programme (To Follow)

Members agreed to add the following to the work programme:

I. GP Service within Plymouth

2. For new members of the Committee to be given a briefing prior to the first
meeting of the municipal year on the NHS and its functions as well as the
functions of this scrutiny committee

3. South west Ambulance Service

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 March 2022



OFFICIAL Page 5 Agenda Item 6

Terms of Reference — Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

I. Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
I.1. Responsibility for -

Relevant policies in the Plymouth Plan

Integrated Commissioning

Hospital and community health services

dental services, pharmacy and NHS ophthalmic services;
public health services

Adult Social Care Services

Adult Safeguarding Services

Hear call-ins relevant to the role of the committee

|.2. Statutory Role with regard to undertaking all the statutory functions in accordance
with Section 244, of the National Health Act 2006, (as amended by Health and
Social Care Act 2012) regulations and guidance under that section.

[.3. Partnership Links

e Health and Wellbeing Board
e Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board
e Integrated Commissioning Board

|.4. Membership - All members of the Committee will adhere to the general rules of
Overview and Scrutiny. There are thirteen members of the Committee including
the Chair and Vice Chair. The Vice Chair is from the opposite political group to
the Chair.

2. Chair — The Chair will be from the largest opposition group and will be a member of
the Scrutiny Management Board.

3. Vice Chair — The Vice Chair will be from the group in administration and will act as
substitute for the Chair on the Scrutiny Management Board.

4. Urgent Decisions — Urgent decisions will be reviewed by the Chair with relevant
responsibilities.



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL Page 7 Agenda Item 7

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Date of meeting: [3 July 2022

Title of Report: Health and Adult Social Care Policy Brief

Lead Member: Councillor Dr Mahony Portfolio holder for Health and Adult Social
Care

Lead Strategic Director: Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Sarah Gooding (Policy & Intelligence Advisor)

Contact Email: Sarah.Gooding@Plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: HASC PB 130722

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report
To provide Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest national
picture in respect of policy announcements and legislation relating to health and social care.

Recommendations and Reasons
For Scrutiny to consider the information provided in regard to their role and future agenda items.

Alternative options considered and rejected
N/A

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

Delivery of the Corporate Plan and Plymouth Plan needs to take account of emerging policy and the
legislative picture.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:

N/A

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
N/A

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote
equality of opportunity, eli
[...]
e impact of menopause and actively support women who are affected.
Plans to level up women’s health will be set out in the government-led Women’s Health Strategy for
England shortly. The government will appoint a Women’s Health Ambassador to raise the profile of
women’s health, increase awareness about taboo topics and support the government in implementing
the strategy.

Policy Brief Version | —04.07.2022 (SG) OFFICIAL


https://www.gov.uk/government/news/the-data-strategy-a-blueprint-for-the-evolution-of-a-trustworthy-data-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/better-mental-health-support-for-people-in-crisis?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications-topic&utm_source=10fbbc97-1e37-4c1d-8a51-4172f37c8147&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-review-leadership-for-a-collaborative-and-inclusive-future
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/civil-service-becomes-largest-organisation-to-sign-menopause-workplace-pledge

OFFICIAL
Page 10 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Increased funding for nursing in care homes
The weekly rate paid to care homes for NHS funded nursing care has risen by |1.5% from £187.60 to
£209.19 for 2022-23 and will be backdated to 01 April 2022.

Chief Social Worker for Adults publishes annual report

The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and the Chief Social Worker (CSW) for Adults,
Lyn Romeo, have published the annual CSWV report. It highlights key achievements of the past year
and sets out objectives for the sector as it looks ahead to 2022/23.

Grant fund launched to support women's reproductive wellbeing in the workplace

Applications are open for funding grants of between £200,000 and £600,000 for the voluntary,
community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector who specialise in women’s wellbeing services. The
funding will ensure women experiencing reproductive issues — such as the menopause or pregnancy
loss - are better supported to remain in, or return to the workplace throughout their care
[...]
-RTCG-TRXX-ZZKJ
Paignton Library & Information Centre
Great Western Road
Paignton
TQ45AG
t: 08000 520 029
e: inffo@healthwatchtorbay.org.uk
www.healthwatchtorbay.org.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL:
Together for

Health and care working in partnership with local communities
in Plymouth and the rest of the Devon

Plymouth Health and Adult Social Care
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

13 July N
14:00 — 16:00 g

Urgent and Emergency Care Performance
and Improvement Plans z




OFFICIAL:

INTEGRATED URGENT CARE
111 AND OUT OF HOURS GP

o abed



OFFICIAL:

Integrated Urgent Care

Devon CCG currently holds a contract with
Devon Doctors for the provision of integrated
urgent care services. This is a single contract for
the provision of:

111 call handling services (NHS 111)

* Clinical Assessment of 111 calls through the
Clinical Assessment Service (CAS)

* Out of Hours GP provision (OOH)

whenit’s less
urgent than 999

/v obed



OFFICIAL:

111 Performance

Poor performance is being experienced
due to low call answering capacity.

Factors include:
* Unplanned absence
* |nsufficient weekend establishment

e High attrition rates, whilst recruitment
is ongoing, all providers in the 111
market are experiencing difficulties in
recruiting staff

* Training courses put on for those
candidates who are offered a role
have a high dropout rate

* More recently, Covid-19 amongst staff
has again become a driver for absence

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

\\*d

Calls abandoned (after 30sec)

abandoned target

NHS 111 KPIs monthly performance

Source: DDoc Contract Assurance Report, Jun2022

""" answered ta rget

Calls answered (within 60s)

gy abed



OFFICIAL:

Performance Against Key Out-of-Hours Metrics

75%-85% of patients are seen in a face to face at a treatment centre or at home within
the timescale identified as clinically appropriate for their needs.

The national target is 95%

Out Of Hours Key Performance Indicators

100 dadaddddddddaddsddaddsddadasdda
[...]
dy
having a positive impact on staffing, agency recruitment process now in
place.

09 abed



OFFICIAL:

ADMISSION AVOIDANCE

lan Lightley (Interim Chief Operating Officer Livewell SouthWest)

Sarah Pearce (Head of Service Adult, Frailty and Specialist Services,
Livewell SouthWest)

Jo Beer (Chief Operating Officer University Hospitals Plymouth)

T9 abed



OFFICIAL:

4000

3500

3000

2500

2000

1500

1000

500

Minor Injury Units and Urgent Treatment Centre

Jan

Cumberland UTC Attendances

2022

Feb Mar

Apr

2019

May

Jun

2020 =——2021

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

Kingsbridge & Tavistock MIU Attendances

_— 2022 2019

2020 =—2021

29 abed

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec



OFFICIAL:

Mental health First Response Service demand and activity has increased. Outcomes are
positive with 99% of calls avoiding an ED attendance but the calls dropped have increased.

First Response Service demand

2500
2000
1500
1000
o
500 (Eg
202105 202106 202107 202108 202109 202110 202111 202112 202201 202202 202203 ZOEEOfD
B callsqueued 1644 1688 1778 1685 1658 1692 1645 1661 1960 2128 2096 2373 ¢y
B CallsAnswered 1544 1542 1665 1549 1561 1554 1486 1433 1613 1864 1775 1997
"% 93.9% 91.4% 93.6% 91.9% 94.1% 91.8% 90.3% 86.3% 82.3% 87.6% 84.7% 84.2%
First response service outcomes
50% 100%
45% 90%
40% 80%
35% 70%
30% 60%
25% 50%
20% 40%
15% 30%
10% 20%
5% 10%
0% 0%
o < X e g o < © o
@ < N o A 0\‘,3" se,""«\e o o o‘:""\a A « A© o ne® «’b\‘o“ e w A%
“o?\s“se 0 o&“?’ ¢ Qée'“a\ a* e\e“ﬁ\t z‘e"‘e ke“ﬁ Q\e‘e‘ & %QSG"‘ e,“ﬁ\ a & "e"@ s




OFFICIAL:

Crisis Community Response Team activity has changed with more support into Care Homes.
Since January the team caseload has increased creating competition for CCRT resource
between preventative, non-urgent and urgent cases

CCRT PLYMOUTH
TOTAL NUMBER OF REFERRALS (AVOIDED HOSPITAL ADMISSIONS)

60

50 >3 47 51 48
46 46 45
44 44
40 a1 2142 4242 43 i\ a1
. 37\ 39 36 36 33373933 38, 38 35435 40{
[...]
duced LoS by 0.5 days in one
month

01/04/2022
15/04/2022
29/04/2022
13/05/2022
27/05/2022
10/06/2022
24/06/2022
22/07/2022
19/08/2022
14/10/2022
11/11/2022

08/07/2022
05/08/2022
02/09/2022
16/09/2022
30/09/2022
28/10/2022
25/11/2022
09/12/2022
23/12/2022
06/01/2023
20/01/2023
03/02/2023
17/02/2023
03/03/2023
17/03/2023
31/03/2023

T/ obed




OFFICIAL:

DISCHARGE

Anna Coles (Service Director of Integrated Commissioning and Locality Director
Plymouth, Plymouth City Council and Devon ICS)

Gary Walbridge (Head of Adult Social Care, Plymouth City Council)
lan Lightley (Interim Chief Operating Officer Livewell)
Sarah Pearce (Head of Service Adult, Frailty and Specialist Services Livewell)

Z/) abed



OFFICIAL:

Improving Flow within the hospital: Complex Flow

1) Reset Integrated Hospital Discharge Teams to zones as part of rebase of wards
2) Hospital to Home model — test of change to support the first part of the Home First pathway and enable earlier discharge home for
people requiring less complex home support.

L s e
Local Authority Jan-l9[ Feb-19| Mar-19| Apr-19| May-19| Jun-19| Jul-19| Aug-19| Sep-19| Oct-19| Nov-19| Dec-19
DTOC % Cornwall 78] 116 127 167] 202 168| 243] 342 251] 298] 232] 259
Devon 110} 84 89 73 150, 111 139 s9| 112] 23] 190 94
2022 =——2019 2021 Plymouth 638' 596 511 556 659 549 588 375 564 567! 590 438

TOTAL 826 796 7271 796 1011 828 97| 776 9271 100 1012 1
% Delayed 3.5%]  3.5%|  3.a%| 33% 3.7%| 3.6%| 3.7%| 3.6%| 3.7%| 38% 38% 3.7%
Local Authority Jan-20| Feb-20| Mar-20| Apr-20( May-20| Jun-20 Jul-20] Aug-20| Sep-20{ Oct-20| Nov-20| Dec-20

16% - Cornwall 224 336 213 140 302 298] a28] 359 376 314 187 357

14.4% 14.2% Devon 34 105 85 20 31 33 23 a1 771 129] 112|158

14% : Plymouth 625 750 689 364 347]  268] 157] 218] 346] 308 365 524

TOTAL 9a3| 1191 o87| s2a|  eso| se9] e0s| 618] 799 7a9] 64| 1039
11.9% % Delayed 3.7%|  3.8% 3.9% 3.8%| 3.7%| 3a%] 29%| 2.8%| 3.2%| 34%| 3.3%| 48%
y 12% - AL Local Authority san-21] feb-21] Mar-21] Apr-21] May-2

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 July 2022 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 13 July 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor Deacon, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Finn, Harrison, Laing (Substitute for Cllr McDonald), Murphy, 

Nicholson, Partridge, Reilly, Salmon, Tuffin and Wheeler. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Pengelly and McDonald 

 

Also in attendance: Anna Coles (Service Director of Integrated Commissioning-

PCC), Jo Beer (Chief Operating Officer- Derriford Hospital), James Glanville (Head 

of Urgent and Emergency Care- NHS Devon), Sarah Gooding (Policy and 

Intelligence Advisor), Tony Gravett MBE (Healthwatch Plymouth), David Harper 

(County Commander SW Devon- SWAST), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 

Performance & Risk), Dr Dafydd Jones (GP), Ian Lightly (Head of Integrated 

Community Services- Livewell SW), Councillor John Mahony (Cabinet member for 

Health & Adult Social Care), Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People- PCC), 

Sarah Pearce (Head of Adult Frailty and Specialist Services- Livewell Southwest), Jo 

Turl (Director of Commissioning- NHS Devon), Gary Walbridge (Head of ASC and 
Retained Functions- PCC), and James Wenman (Associate director for Urgent 

Care).  

 

The meeting started at 14:00 and finished 17:30. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal 

Year 2022/2023   

 

The appointment of Councillor Mrs Aspinall as Chair and Councillor Mark Deacon 

as Vice-Chair was noted.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest 

Councillor Mrs 

Laing  

7 Patient at Mayflower 

Medical Group 

Private  

Councillor 

Wheeler  

7  Patient at Mayflower 

Medical Group 

Private  

Councillor 

Harrison  

8 Worked with 

Ukrainian Refugees 

Private 

 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 July 2022 

3. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 March 2022 were confirmed as a correct 

record, subject to the correction of a grammatical error.  

 

4. Chairs Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

5. Terms of Reference   

 

The Committee’s terms of reference were noted. 

 

6. Health and Adult Social Care Policy Brief   

 
Members of the Committee considered the Health and Adult Social Care Policy 

Brief.  

Sarah Gooding (Policy & Intelligence Advisor).   

 

Members raised questions concerning-  

 

a) Better mental health support for people in crisis; 

b) Grant fund to support women's reproductive wellbeing in the workplace; 

c) Increased funding for nursing support in care homes. 

 

In response to questions from members further information would be provided 

outside of the meeting.   

 

The Committee noted the report.  

 

7. Healthwatch Plymouth   

 

Tony Gravett MBE introduced the Healthwatch Annual Report to the Committee 

and highlighted the following key points- 

 

a) Citizens’ primary concerns regarded access to services such as NHS 

Dentistry, GPs, Mental Health services, Children’s services, & Urgent and 

Emergency Care, leading to low patient confidence;  

b) Healthwatch had undertaken numerous work-projects throughout the year to 

gather public experiences including face-face visits to the Emergency 

Department (ED), NHS 111 campaign effectiveness surveys, 111 non-

emergency patient surveys, and mystery shopping work for Pathfields.  

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was reported that-  

 
a) The Covid-19 pandemic had caused a reduction in the diversity and quantity 

of Healthwatch volunteer staff. It was recognised that a recruitment campaign 

was needed; 

b) Patient surveys were being considered through a variety of media formats 

such as SMS, email, and social media, as well as a regular newsletter. A GP 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 July 2022 

patient survey was currently being finalised with Healthwatch, Livewell 

Comms, and the Mayflower Group; 

c) While Healthwatch’s in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay did not have an active 

role in the patient complaint process, they offered sign-posting to numerous 

advocacy services. 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Gravett for the report, and praised the efforts of Healthwatch 

volunteers. 

 

The Committee agreed to recommend that the CCG/ HNS Devon recommission 

Healthwatch to repeat their survey of ED attendance, at a future date.  

 

8. Urgent and Emergency Care, Plymouth   

 

Dr Dafydd Jones (GP) & Jo Turl (Director of commissioning for NHS Devon) 
delivered a presentation on Integrated Urgent Care, 111, and Out of Hours General 

Practise, and highlighted the following points to the Committee- 

 

a) The Integrated Urgent Care Services (IUCS) currently provided by Devon 

Doctors were underperforming however, there were both short-term and 

long-term plans in place to resolve many issues; 

b) The 111 service suffered from a low call answering capacity due to unplanned 

absence, insufficient weekend establishment, high attrition rates and 

recruitment difficulties; 

c) The 111 service was however, effective at signposting and triaging to reduce 

unnecessary demand on 999 and the Emergency Department; 

d) There were contingency plans to enable national flexibility when regional call 

handlers reached capacity. This was now being used on a planned basis due to 

demand pressures; 

e) Plymouth had a comprehensive procurement plan in place for a long-term 

solution: From 1 October 2022, ‘Practise Plus Urgent Care Group’ (PPU) 

would be taking over the contract from Devon Doctors, bringing greater 

national capacity, flexibility, experience, and a rating of ‘outstanding’ for 111 

call handling.   

 

The Committee welcomed the various measures enacted to improve Integrated 

Urgent Care Services. In response to questions raised by the committee, it was 

reported that- 

 

a) Devon Doctors were in ‘special measures’, with demand outstripping 

capacity however, the new provider (PPU) had enhanced capacity and 

flexibility in times of peak demand; 

b) Workforce and staffing issues were an ongoing national issue that did not 

solely impact on Plymouth;  

c) Temporary creative solutions were currently in place to bolster staffing 
including; flexible hours, incentive schemes, and the return of retired staff.  

 

The Committee agreed it would prove beneficial to invite Dr Dafydd Jones & Jo Turl 

back once PPU had taken over from Devon Doctors in October 2022.  

 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 July 2022 

David Harper (County Commander SW Devon- SWAST), James Glanville (Head of 

Urgent and Emergency Care- NHS Devon), James Wenman (Associate director for 

Urgent Care), & Jo Beer (Chief operating officer- Derriford Hospital) gave a 

presentation to the Committee on ‘Ambulance Handovers’, and highlighted the 

following key points- 

 

a) Ambulance demand had reached unprecedented levels last summer, with 

over 400+ incidents per day, compared to 335 per day in April 2022, and 333 

per day in May 2022. This had now returned to more expected levels; 

b) There were now significant delays in ambulance response times for category 

1 and 2 calls, which correlated with increased hospital handover times. These 

handovers now regularly exceeded 3hrs and caused a significant reduction in 

the amount of patients seen by the ambulance service each day; 

c) Increased activity was not seen as a major factor driving increased response 

times in SW Devon, with 65% of patients managed without admittance to the 
ED. 

 

Following questions from the Committee, it was reported that- 

 

a) There were specialist teams investigating patient safety incidents where 

unnecessary harm may have been caused by handover/ response delays.  

The committee requested this data be brought to the next meeting; 

b) While there was currently a single point of entry to University Hospitals 

Plymouth (UHP), there were alternatives being considered, as well as 

admissions avoidance strategies and alternative pathways;  

c) A business case was being prepared for a new Urgent Treatment Centre 

(UTC) on the NW quadrant of Derriford Hospital. A funding bid was being 

launched to secure the capital necessary; 

d) Ambulance attendance at care homes had reduced but there was ongoing 

work being done to enable staff to assist residents without the need for an 

ambulance response; 

e) While SWAST had seen a reduction in patient demand in recent months, this 

could likely be the result of people attending on-foot themselves, due to 

delayed ambulance response times. 

 

The Committee requested that further information regarding the 111 service and 

trialling of hospital admissions systems be provided outside the meeting.  

 

Jo Beer (Chief Operating Officer- Derriford Hospital), Ian Lightly (Head of Integrated 

Community Services- Livewell SW), and Sarah Pearce (Head of Adult Frailty and 

Specialist Services- Livewell Southwest) delivered a presentation on ‘Admission 

Avoidance’ to the committee, and highlighted the following key measures in place to 

reduce unnecessary ED attendance- 

 

a) There had been an increased demand at Minor Injuries and Urgent 
Treatment Centres in last few months (Kingsbridge Tavistock & 

Cumberland). Despite reduced opening hours due to staffing issues, patient 

through-flow had been maintained;  

b) Staff were being trained in a ‘Practitioner model’ to allow them to treat 

minor injuries/illnesses at a variety of locations;   



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 July 2022 

c) The 111 service provided a ‘Directory of Services’ to correctly signpost and 

triage patients;  

d) The open access Mental Health 1st Response Service provided by Livewell 

SW had seen increased demand;  

e) The multi-professional Community Crisis Response Team had recently 

increased their hours to 8am-8pm to offer patients home alternatives to 

hospital admission;  

f) Same-day emergency care pathways which had closed during the pandemic 

had been reopened, achieving targets of 40%. New targets of 50% of patients 

to be treated through the same-day pathway had been set.  

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was stated that-  

 

a) A new electronic record system (Nerve Centre) had been introduced in ED 

to enable the tracking and analysis of attendance statistics; 
b) Negative press coverage of the challenges in accessing health resources such 

as the 111 service, GPs, and ambulances had undermined the ‘Choose-well’ 

campaign and led to many patients bypassing triaging to attend ED directly;  

c) The construction of the West End Health Hub presented an unprecedented 

opportunity to succinctly integrate primary care, community services, and the 

voluntary sector; 

d) Plymouth would need additional resources in the long-term to deal with the 

backlog in elective care. Plymouth was part of the national ‘New Hospitals 

Programme’, and there were plans in progress to construct a Planned Care 

Centre on the NW quadrant at Derriford;  

e) The new ED build would start this year.  

 

The Committee praised the admissions avoidance measures in place to reduce 

unnecessary ED attendance, and long-term plans to increase capacity.  

The Committee reaffirmed their support for the West End Health Hub. 

 

Jo Beer (Chief Operating Officer- Derriford Hospital) delivered a presentation to 

the Committee on ‘Same Day Emergency Care and ED’, and highlighted the 

following key points-  

 

a) Plymouth stood in the top 10 challenged trusts for ambulance performances, 

and top 5 for ambulance handover delays. This deterioration started in March 

2021; 

b) There had been a reduction in ambulance arrivals at ED, but an increase in 

walk-ins; 

c) The primary issues preventing ED offloading patients from ambulances were 

space, flow, and staff problems; 

d) The resumption of ‘same day emergency care pathways’ which had been 

closed during peak-pandemic, had since resulted in a gradual and continued 

improvement; 
e) Ensuring coordinated and timely patient discharges was essential to the 

smooth-running and flow of ED. Complex discharges presented a significant 

challenge, currently falling below the lunch-time daily target of 30%. Daily 

discharge targets for 5pm were being met; 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 July 2022 

f) A bespoke discharge lounge had been created with 17-20 chairs. Patients 

awaiting discharge could also be placed in ward corridors to free up bed 

space; 

g) Staff sickness and unplanned absences presented a significant challenge. At the 

date of this committee meeting there were approximately 120 patients in 

Derriford with Covid-19, and 400 staff on sick-leave with Covid-19;  

h) Derriford routinely operates at 104% capacity, with ED regularly receiving 

more patients than its staff/ design capacity; 

i) Plymouth had substantially reduced its lost-bed days due to discharge delays 

however, support was being given to Cornwall to do the same.  

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was stated that-  

  

a) Ongoing work was being done to improve Pharmacy delays in patient 

discharges; 
b) The District Nursing Service was available through GP referral, which helped 

reduce ED attendance; 

c) It was too early to specify when services would return to a previous 

standard. Many measures were currently in place to alleviate pressures, but 

long-term solutions would take time; 

d) UHP would look at the possibility of fast-tracking international staff 

applications however, it often proved difficult to validate/ transfer 

international qualifications. A health Skills Partnership had been created to 

assist recruitment and retention issues.  

 

The Committee thanked staff for the presentation and recognised the ongoing 

challenges, and improvements being made.   

 

9. Tracking Decisions   

 

The committee noted that all tracking decisions had been actioned. 

 

10. Work Programme   

 

The Committee agreed that Primary Care, including pharmacy and dentistry, would 

brought to the next meeting on 07 September 2022. 

 

The Committee agreed to add the following items to the work programme- 

 

a) Colin Campbell Court Wellbeing Hub Update 

 

The Committee also requested that future reports use full terms for acronyms and 

initialisms, or alternatively, provide a key.   

 

 
 

 

 

 

 


